

No. 21-518

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTOR RIGHTS IN  
FOREIGN STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH T. BAIO  
STUART R. LOMBARDI  
WILLKIE FARR &  
GALLAGHER LLP  
*787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLKIE FARR &  
GALLAGHER LLP  
*1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
mstancil@willkie.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
A. This Case Squarely Implicates The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict .....	2
B. This Case Should Be Granted Instead Of, Or In Addition To, <i>ZF Automotive</i> .....	6
C. Respondent’s “Plain Language” Argument Rests On Unsupported Assumptions .....	9
D. Respondent Embraces The Second Circuit’s Idiosyncratic Focus On The Form Of Consent To Ad Hoc Arbitration .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	6
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce, PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States arts. 12–14 .....	5
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States art. 52, ¶ 3 .....	5
ICSID Arb. Rule 52 .....	5
